R. Scott Jerger, Oregon State Bar #02337 Field Jerger LLP 621 SW Morrison Street, Suite 1225 Portland, OR 97205

Tel: (503) 228-9115 Fax: (503) 225-0276

Email: scott@fieldjerger.com

Tom Buchele, OSB#081560 Pacific Environmental Advocacy Center 10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd. Portland, Oregon 97219

Tel: (503) 768-6736 Fax: (503) 768-6642

Email: tbuchele@lclark.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR DISTRICT OF OREGON

PORTLAND DIVISION

LEAGUE OF WILDERNESS
DEFENDERS/BLUE MOUNTAINS
BIODIVERSITY PROJECT, an Oregon
nonprofit corporation,

Plaintiff,

VS.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, an agency of the United States Department of Agriculture; and **KENT CONNAUGHTON**, Regional Forester, Pacific Northwest Region of the Forest Service,

Defendants.

Case Number: CV-10-1397-SI

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO PARTIALLY VACATE DEFENDANTS' ILLEGAL RECORD OF DECISION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR A PERMANENT INJUNCTION AGAINST CERTAIN HERBICIDE SPRAYING

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. LOWD is Entitled to Partial Vacatur of the Forest Service's Record of Decision	3
A. Vacatur and Remand is the Presumptively Appropriate Remedy for Violations of Section 706 (2)(A) of the APA	3
B. The Presumption in favor of Vacating Illegal Agency Decisions Should Be Even Stronger after the Supreme Court's Decision in Monsanto	5
C. Vacatur is now a particularly important remedy for NEPA violations	6
D. Remand without vacatur is warranted only in unusual circumstances that do not exist here	9
E. The Forest Service bears the burden of showing vacatur is inappropriate	12
F. In this case the <i>California Communities/Allied Signal</i> Factors do not Support Remand without Vacatur	13
(1) The NEPA Cumulative Impacts Violation Identified by the Court is a Serious Violation of NEPA that can only be corrected by a Revised, Public NEPA Analysis before the agency implements its decision	13
(2) Partial Vacatur Will Not Unduly Disrupt the Forest Service's Need to Treat Invasive Plants	15
II. In the Alternative, LOWD is Entitled to a Permanent Injunction Against Certain Herbicide Spraying	17
A. LOWD Has Suffered Irreparable Injury	18
B. LOWD Can Satisfy the Other Requirements for Obtaining a Permanent Injunction.	20
CONCLUSION	20
Certificate of Compliance	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9 th Cir. 2011)20
Alliance for Wild Rockies v. Lynch, 728 F.Supp.2d 1126 (D.Mt. 2010)
Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C.Cir. 1993)
Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson, 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C.Cir.2001)
American Motorcycle Assoc. v. Watt, 714 F.2d 962 (9 th Cir. 1983)
Amoco Production Company et al. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska et al., 480 U.S. 531 (1987)
Bunyard v. Hodel, 702 F. Supp. 820 (D. Nev. 1988)
California Communities Against Toxics v. EPA, F.3d, 2012 WL 3038520 (9 th Cir. July 26, 2012)
Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack, 734 F.Supp. 2d 948 (N.D. Calif. 2010)
Ctr. for Sierra Nevada Conservation v. USFS, 832 F. Supp 2d 1138 (E.D. Calif. 2011)9
Checkosky v. SEC, 23 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 1994)
Citizens Against Toxic Sprays v. Bergland, 428 F.Supp. 908 (D. Or. 1977)
Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402 (1971)

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council, 557 U.S. 261 (2009)	4
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange</i> , L.L. C., 547 U.S. 388, 126 S.Ct. 1837, 164 L.Ed.2d 641 (2006)	17
Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns Inc., 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	3
Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	4
Fed. Power Comm'n v. Transcon. Gas Pipe Line Corp., 423 U.S. 326 (1976)	4
High Sierra Hikers Assoc. v. Blackwell, 390 F.3d 630 (9 th Cir. 2004)	7,14,16,17,18
High Sierra Hikers Assn v. Powell, 2002 WL 240067 (N.D. Calif. Jan. 9, 2002)	16
Humane Society of U.S. v. Johanns, 520 F.Supp.2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)	5
Humane Soc'y of the United States v. Locke, 626 F.3d 1040, 1053 n.7 (9 th Cir. 2010)	9
Idaho Conservation League v. U.S. Forest Service, No. 11-CV-00341-ELJ, 2012 WL 3758161(D. Id. August 29, 2012)	5
Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt, 58 F.3d 1392 (9 th Cir. 1995)	
Idaho Sporting Cong. Inc. v. Alexander, 222 F.3d 562 (9 th Cir. 2002)	4,7,10
Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Rittenhouse, 305 F.3d 957 (9 th Cir. 2002)	7
Idaho Sporting Congress v. Thomas, 137 F.3d 1146 (9 th cir. 1998)	
Idaho Watersheds Proj.v. Hahn, 307 F 3d 815 (9 th Cir. 2002).	9

In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing 4(d) Rule Litig., 818 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D.D.C. 2011)	5,8,12
Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands center v. BLM, 387 F.3d 989 99 th Cir. 2004)	14
Lands Council v. McNair, 537 F.3d 981 (9 th Cir. 2008)(en banc)	14
Lands Council v. Powell, 395 F.3d 1019 (9 th Cir. 2005)	7
Metcalf v. Daley, 214 F.3d 1135 (9 th Cir. 2000)	7
Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms, 130 S.Ct. 2743 (2010)	1,6,17,18,19
National Wildlife Federation v. Espy, 45 F.3d 1337 (9 th Cir. 1995)	9
Nat'l Wildlife Federation v. NMFS, 839 F.Supp 2nd 1117 (D.Or. 2011)	11-12
Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. USFS, 137 F.3d 1372 (9 th Cir. 1998)	6,14
Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander, 303 F.3d 1059 (9 th Cir. 2002)	7
N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton, 503 F.3d 836 (9 th Cir. 2007)	9
Northern Plains Resource Council v. Surface Transportation Board, 668 F.3d 1067 (9 th Cir. 2011)	15
Nw. Coalition for Alternatives to Pesticides v. Lyng, 673 F.Supp. 1019 (D.Or. 1987)	8
N.W. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Pwr. Admin., 477 F.3d 668 (9 th Cir. 2007)	4
Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps, 402 F.3d 846 (9 th Cir. 2005)	14

Oregon Natural Desert Assoc. v. BLM, 531 F.3d 114 (9 th Cir. 2008)	3
Oregon Natural Res. Council v. BLM, 470 F.3d 818 (9 th Cir. 2006)	9
Paulson v. Daniels, 413 F.3d 999 (9 th Cir. 2005)	16
Pit River Tribe v. USFS, 615 F.3d 1069 (9 th Cir. 2010)	9
Reed v. Salazar, 744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010)	5,8
Reno Air Racing Ass'n v. McCord, 452 F.3d 1126 (9 th Cir. 2006)	13
Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S 332 (1989)	6
San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. USFWS, 657 F.Supp.2d 1233 (D.Colo 2009)	19
Save Our Ecosystems v. Clark, 747 F.2d 1240 (9 th Cir. 1984)	8
Sierra Club v. Bosworth, 510 F.3d 1016 (9 th Cir. 2007)	7,20
Sierra Club v. Marsh, 872 F.2d 497 (1 st Cir. 1989)	19
Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp, 719 F. Supp.2d 77 (D.D.C. 2010)	passim
Southeast Alaska Conservation Council v. Federal Highway Admin., 649 F.3d 1050 (9 th Cir. 2011)	15
Southeast Alaska Conservation Council et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 486 F.3d 638 (9 th Cir. 2007)	
Southern Oregon Citizens Against Toxic Sprays, Inc. v. Clark, 720 F. 2d 1475 (9th Cir. 1983)	8

W. Oil & Gas Ass'n v. EPA, 633 F.2d 803 (9 th Cir. 1980)	4,10,11
Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	12,18
Federal Statutory Provisions	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	3,11
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. § 4332(c)	6
Federal Regulations	
40 C.F. R. § 1500.1	6
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2	6
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)	15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7	14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c)(3)	14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7)	14
Other	
Ronald M. Levin, "Vacation" at Sea: Judicial Remedies and Equitable Discretion in Administrative Law, 53 Duke L.J. 291 (2003)	4
Black's Law Dictionary 1404 (8 th Ed. 2004)	3

Case 3:10-cv-01397-SI Document 68 Filed 09/04/12 Page 8 of 29 Page ID#: 942
